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STATE OF INDIANA  )  IN THE MONROE CIRCUIT COURT 
     ) SS: 
COUNTY OF MONROE  )  CAUSE NO. 53C06-2203-PL-000509 
 
COUNTY RESIDENTS AGAINST ANNEXATION, ) 
INC., et al.,        ) 
        ) 
 Remonstrators/Petitioners,    ) 
        ) 
 v.       ) 
        ) 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, et al.,  )     
        ) 
 Respondents.      ) 
 

STIPULATION OF WAIVER OF DEFENSE 
 

Respondents, the City of Bloomington, Indiana, et al. (collectively, “Bloomington” or 

“City”), by counsel, for its Stipulation of Waiver of Defense, state as follows: 

1. The City notifies the Court and the parties that it is waiving any defense 

concerning the constitutionality of Indiana Code § 36-4-3-11.7 (the “2019 Law”) in this case.  

2. The City further notifies the Court and the parties that it is waiving, and will not 

raise, the issue of the constitutionality of the 2019 Law in any appeal of this case.  

Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/ Andrew M. McNeil                                     
 Stephen C. Unger, Atty. No. 25844-49 
                                                                 Andrew M. McNeil, Atty. No. 19140-49 

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 684-5000 (Phone) 
(317) 684-5173 (Fax) 
sunger@boselaw.com  
amcneil@boselaw.com 

  
 Michael Rouker, Attorney No. 28422-53 
 Beth Cate, Attorney No. 21218-49 
 Larry Allen, Attorney No. 30505-53 
 Heather Lacy, Attorney No. 23951-82 

Filed: 10/18/2023 12:57 PM
Monroe Circuit Court 6

Monroe County, Indiana
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City of Bloomington 

      401 N. Morton St, Ste. 220 
      Bloomington, IN 47401 
      (812) 349-3557 
      roukerm@bloomington.in.gov 
      beth.cate@bloomington.in.gov  
      allenl@bloomington.in.gov 
      heather.lacy@bloomington.in.gov  
 
      Attorneys for the Bloomington Respondents 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing “Stipulation of Waiver of Defense” 

has been served upon the following counsel of record by electronic service through the Court’s 

system, this 18th day of October, 2023: 

William Jonathan Beggs  Ryan Matthew Heeb 
wjbeggs@lawbr.com    rheeb@lawbr.com   
 
Edward J. Cockerill    
jcockerill@co.monroe.in.us    

 

 
/s/ Andrew M. McNeil    
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